



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: THE ORCHARD ENTERPRISES,
INC. STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

)
) CONSOLIDATED C.A. NO. 7840-VCL
) **CONFIDENTIAL FILING**
) PUBLIC VERSION
FILED December 27, 2013

**THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
William M. Lafferty (#2755)
Jay N. Moffitt (#4742)
Bradley D. Sorrels (#5233)
Christopher P. Quinn (#5823)
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants Michael Donahue, David
Altschul, Viet Dinh, Joel Straka and Nathan Peck*

December 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER THE COMPANY'S SECTION 102(B)(7) CHARTER PROVISION.	3
A. The Special Committee Defendants Are Independent and Disinterested.	3
B. The Evidence Does Not Support Plaintiffs' Claim that the Special Committee Defendants Acted in Bad Faith or Breached Their Duty of Loyalty.	10
1. Plaintiffs Still Do Nothing to Undermine the Thorough and Effective Special Committee Process.	10
2. There Is No Evidence to Support Plaintiffs' Allegations of Bad Faith.	12
II. THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THEY DID NOT BREACH THEIR DUTY OF DISCLOSURE.	22
A. The Proxy Statement's Description of Fesnak's Fairness Opinion and its Treatment of the Liquidation Preference Was Accurate.	22
B. Plaintiffs' Newly Found Disclosure Claims Are Not Actionable.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Atamian v. Hawk</i> , 842 A.2d 654 (Del. Super. 2003).....	16
<i>Benerofe v. Cha</i> , 1998 WL 83081 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 1998).....	7
<i>Cal. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002).....	7
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	16
<i>Citimortgage, Inc. v. Stevenson</i> , 2013 WL 6225019 (Del. Super. Nov. 26, 2013).....	16
<i>Constellation Energy Partners Management, LLC v. Brunner</i> , C.A. No. 8856-VCL, at 12 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 2013).....	25
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	5
<i>DiRienzo v. Lichtenstein</i> , 2013 WL 5503034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013).....	3, 11
<i>Elite Cleaning Co., Inc. v. Capel</i> , 2006 WL 4782306 (Del. Ch. June 2, 2006).....	17
<i>Frank v. Arnelle</i> , 1998 WL 668649 (Del. Ch. Sept. 16, 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 725 A.2d 441 (Del. 1999).....	27
<i>In re Emerging Commc 'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004).....	9, 21
<i>In re Orchard Enter., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2923305 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2012).....	23
<i>In re Primedia Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 910 A.2d 248 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	9
<i>In re S. Peru Copper Corp. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	3

<i>In re Topps Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 926 A.2d 58 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	28
<i>K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P. Unitholders Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1142351 (Del. Ch. Apr. 4, 2012).....	26
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 383 A.2d 278 (Del. 1977).....	28
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Integrated Health Servs., Inc. v. Elkins</i> , 2004 WL 1949290 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2004).....	5
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone</i> , 965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009).....	27
<i>PharmAthene, Inc. v. SIGA Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6392906 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2011), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 67 A.3d 330, 2013 WL 2303303 (Del. 2013).....	27
<i>Weinstein Enters., Inc. v. Orloff</i> , 870 A.2d 499 (Del. 2005).....	7
RULES AND STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	2, 3
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 151(g).....	25
